
 

Eventing:     65cm to 95cm – 1 Day 
Date:       9 March 2025 

Venue:     Scotts Ranch, Mafutseni 

Status:     Training and Graded 

Enquiries:     Kathy Wells – 7627 2746 – mkswazis@gmail.com 

Qualification:  All Athletes / Horses / ponies need to be registered with an 
EFE 

Recognised Club and be in good standing with the 
Federation.  

OFFICIALS 

Technical Delegate:    Peter Emmett  

Event Judge:      Peter Kay   

Cross Country Course Designer:  Thokozane Nhlabatsi 

Cross Country Course Builder: Thokozane Nhlabatsi & Scotts Ranch Crew 

Showjumping Course Designer:   Mark Wells & Myles Fawcett  

Showjumping Judge:    Xuxa Taman 

Dressage Judge:   Ann Davies  

Stewards:    Kathy Wells & Mark Wells  

Administration:     Kathy Wells 

Medics:     Emergycare 7808 0966 

 

Horse Passports:   Compulsory and must be available for inspection by steward on 

request. All Equine Flu and African Horse Sickness vaccinations must be up to date. 

 

 
  

   

   

   



 

 

Rules  

1. Eventing SA Rules – Effective 1st Jan 2024. These rules to be read in conjunction 
with the latest FEI Eventing Rules.   

ESA Rules – 2024-01 

2. FEI Veterinary Regulations -  

https://inside.fei.org/content/fei-veterinary-rules 

 
3. SAEF Veterinary Regulations- 

 VETERINARY REGULATIONS - SAEF 

 

Indemnity   

Neither Equestrian Federation Eswatini, Scotts Ranch or any of their representatives in 

whatever capacity whatsoever will be held responsible or liable for any loss, damage, theft 

or injury to horses, riders, appointed officials or vehicles/horse trailers, the public or their 

property whatsoever. By entering this event, you agree to this clause in the show schedule 

and you further agree that you will in no way injure or harm the reputations of or bring liable 

claim to any of the above entities in this indemnity disclaimer. Further by entering this 

event you agree to enter the Scotts Ranch gates strictly and entirely at your own risk. It is a 

strict condition of entry that no small children are to be left unsupervised in any of the 

paddocks of show areas where the horses will be walking or standing. 

Objections   

All complaints and protests must be valid and must be made in writing to the Events 

Director outlining in detail the full complaint accompanied by a deposit of E500.00. The 

non administrative amount will be refunded if the complaint is ruled in your favour. The 

objection must be within 1 hour of the results announcement. 

Entry fees 

Class Entry Fee Ambulance EFE Levy Grd levy Total 
Ev65 200 200 0 150 E550 
Ev75 200 200 0 150 E550 
Ev85 250 200 35 150 E635 
Ev95 300 200 35 150 E685 

 

 

http://web.eventingsa.co.za/esa/wp-content/uploads/2023/12/ESA-Rules-2024-01.pdf
https://inside.fei.org/content/fei-veterinary-rules
https://www.bing.com/ck/a?!&&p=5bbe2548de8b8b13e39533c2c54cdc893bc5116a102e7431dc186a90afc8651cJmltdHM9MTczOTkyMzIwMA&ptn=3&ver=2&hsh=4&fclid=1b7a9067-ea62-6c27-1880-8503eb626dc4&psq=saef+veterinary+regulations&u=a1aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuc2FlZi5vcmcuemEvd3AtY29udGVudC91cGxvYWRzLzIwMjIvMDYvU0FFRi1WZXRlcmluYXJ5LVJlZ3VsYXRpb25zLTIwMjItRi5wZGY&ntb=1


 

 

Email Entries & Proof of Payment:  mkswazis@gmail.com 

Closing Date:      12H00- Monday 3 March 2025 

Entries:      Payable to: Scotts Ranch 2000 (pty) ltd 

FNB – 6207 627 4788 

Branch - 287364 

Ref: Name of Rider 

Prize Money:  One prize for every 4 entries (OC may award more if they wish) 

Recreational classes:    Rosettes Only  

MER Qualifying Classes:   40% of Net Entry Fees 

Enquiries:     Kathy Wells +268 76272746 

Catering:     Available 

Stabling:                  Available at E200 per night per horse (excl. hay) 

Paddocks @ E75 per horse per night  

Contact and payments directly to Amanda 
Morris  +268 7602 1311 

 

Provisional Timetable 

Saturday 8 March 2025  

Cross Country Course - Opens @ 12h00 for Inspection on Foot - All Classes 

Sunday 9 March 2025 

Dressage All Classes – 8h00 to 10h00 

Cross Country All Classes – 11h30 to 12h30 

Show Jumping All Classes – 13h30 to 15h30 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Classes  

Class Category Dressage 
Test 

Cross 
Country 
Distance 

Cross 
Country 
Speed 

Cross 
Country 
Height 

Show 
Jumping 
Height 

Show 
Jumping 
Speed 

Ev65cm Classes 
1 Adult 

65cm 
ESA Ev65 
Test A 
(Amended) 
2023 

1000 – 
1600 m 

420 
mpm 

65cm 70cm 300 mpm 

2 Junior 
65cm 

ESA Ev65 
Test A 
(Amended) 
2023 

1000 – 
1600 m 

420 
mpm 

65cm 70cm 300 mpm 

3 Pony 
Rider 
65cm 

ESA Ev65 
Test A 
(Amended) 
2023 

1000 – 
1600 m 

420 
mpm 

65cm 70cm 300 mpm 

 

Class Category Dressage 
Test 

Cross 
Country 
Distance 

Cross 
Country 
Speed 

Cross 
Country 
Height 

Show 
Jumping 
Height 

Show 
Jumping 
Speed 

Ev75cm Classes 
4 Adult 

75cm 
ESA Ev75 
Test A 
(Amended) 
2023 

1350 – 
2000 m 

440 
mpm 

75cm 80cm 325 mpm 

5 Junior 
75cm 

ESA Ev75 
Test A 
(Amended) 
2023 

1350 – 
2000 m 

440 
mpm 

75cm 80cm 325 mpm 

6 Pony 
Rider 
75cm 

ESA Ev75 
Test A 
(Amended) 
2023 

1350 – 
2000 m 

440 
mpm 

75cm 80cm 325 mpm 

 

Class Category Dressage 
Test 

Cross 
Country 
Distance 

Cross 
Country 
Speed 

Cross 
Country 
Height 

Show 
Jumping 
Height 

Show 
Jumping 
Speed 

Ev85cm Classes 
7 Adult 

85cm 
ESA Ev85 
Test A 
(Amended) 
2023 

1800 – 
2400 m 

455 
mpm 

85cm 90cm 325 mpm 

8 Junior 
85cm 

ESA Ev85 
Test A 
(Amended) 
2023 

1800 – 
2400 m 

455 
mpm 

85cm 90cm 325 mpm 

9 Pony 
Rider 
85cm 

ESA Ev85 
Test A 
(Amended) 
2023 

1800 – 
2400 m 

455 
mpm 

85cm 90cm 325 mpm 



 

Class Category Dressage 
Test 

Cross 
Country 
Distance 

Cross 
Country 
Speed 

Cross 
Country 
Height 

Show 
Jumping 
Height 

Show 
Jumping 
Speed 

Ev95cm Classes 
10 Adult 

95cm 
ESA Ev95 
Test A 
(Amended) 
2023 

2000 -
2800 

475 
mpm 

95cm 1m 325 mpm 

11 Junior 
95cm 

ESA Ev95 
Test A 
(Amended) 
2023 

2000 -
2800 

475 
mpm 

95cm 1m 325 mpm 

12 Pony 
Rider 
95cm 

ESA Ev95 
Test A 
(Amended) 
2023 

2000 -
2800 

475 
mpm 

95cm 1m 325 mpm 

 

 


