Scotts Ranch Equestrian

Eventing Show Sunday 9 March 2025 Mafutseni

Eventing: 65cm to 95cm – 1 Day

Date: 9 March 2025

Venue: Scotts Ranch, Mafutseni

Status: Training and Graded

Enquiries: Kathy Wells – 7627 2746 – mkswazis@gmail.com

Qualification: All Athletes / Horses / ponies need to be registered with an

EFE

Recognised Club and be in good standing with the

Federation.

OFFICIALS

Technical Delegate: Peter Emmett

Event Judge: Peter Kay

Cross Country Course Designer: Thokozane Nhlabatsi

Cross Country Course Builder: Thokozane Nhlabatsi & Scotts Ranch Crew

Showjumping Course Designer: Mark Wells & Myles Fawcett

Showjumping Judge: Xuxa Taman

Dressage Judge: Ann Davies

Stewards: Kathy Wells & Mark Wells

Administration: Kathy Wells

Medics: Emergycare 7808 0966

Horse Passports: Compulsory and must be available for inspection by steward on request. All Equine Flu and African Horse Sickness vaccinations must be up to date.

Rules

1. Eventing SA Rules – Effective 1st Jan 2024. These rules to be read in conjunction with the latest FEI Eventing Rules.

ESA Rules - 2024-01

2. FEI Veterinary Regulations -

https://inside.fei.org/content/fei-veterinary-rules

3. SAEF Veterinary Regulations-

VETERINARY REGULATIONS - SAEF

Indemnity

Neither Equestrian Federation Eswatini, Scotts Ranch or any of their representatives in whatever capacity whatsoever will be held responsible or liable for any loss, damage, theft or injury to horses, riders, appointed officials or vehicles/horse trailers, the public or their property whatsoever. By entering this event, you agree to this clause in the show schedule and you further agree that you will in no way injure or harm the reputations of or bring liable claim to any of the above entities in this indemnity disclaimer. Further by entering this event you agree to enter the Scotts Ranch gates strictly and entirely at your own risk. It is a strict condition of entry that no small children are to be left unsupervised in any of the paddocks of show areas where the horses will be walking or standing.

Objections

All complaints and protests must be valid and must be made in writing to the Events Director outlining in detail the full complaint accompanied by a deposit of E500.00. The non administrative amount will be refunded if the complaint is ruled in your favour. The objection must be within 1 hour of the results announcement.

Entry fees

Class	Entry Fee	Ambulance	EFE Levy	Grd levy	Total
Ev65	200	200	0	150	E550
Ev75	200	200	0	150	E550
Ev85	250	200	35	150	E635
Ev95	300	200	35	150	E685

Email Entries & Proof of Payment: mkswazis@gmail.com

Closing Date: 12H00- Monday 3 March 2025

Entries: Payable to: Scotts Ranch 2000 (pty) ltd

FNB - 6207 627 4788

Branch - 287364

Ref: Name of Rider

Prize Money: One prize for every 4 entries (OC may award more if they wish)

Recreational classes: Rosettes Only

MER Qualifying Classes: 40% of Net Entry Fees

Enquiries: Kathy Wells +268 76272746

Catering: Available

Stabling: Available at E200 per night per horse (excl. hay)

Paddocks @ E75 per horse per night

Contact and payments directly to Amanda

Morris +268 7602 1311

Provisional Timetable

Saturday 8 March 2025

Cross Country Course - Opens @ 12h00 for Inspection on Foot - All Classes

Sunday 9 March 2025

Dressage All Classes – 8h00 to 10h00

Cross Country All Classes – 11h30 to 12h30

Show Jumping All Classes – 13h30 to 15h30



Classes

Class	Category	Dressage Test	Cross Country Distance	Cross Country Speed	Cross Country Height	Show Jumping Height	Show Jumping Speed
Ev65cm	Classes						
1	Adult	ESA Ev65	1000 –	420	65cm	70cm	300 mpm
	65cm	Test A	1600 m	mpm			
		(Amended)					
		2023					
2	Junior	ESA Ev65	1000 –	420	65cm	70cm	300 mpm
	65cm	Test A	1600 m	mpm			
		(Amended)					
		2023					
3	Pony	ESA Ev65	1000 –	420	65cm	70cm	300 mpm
	Rider	Test A	1600 m	mpm			
	65cm	(Amended)					
		2023					

Class	Category	Dressage Test	Cross Country Distance	Cross Country Speed	Cross Country Height	Show Jumping Height	Show Jumping Speed
Ev75cm	Classes						
4	Adult 75cm	ESA Ev75 Test A (Amended) 2023	1350 – 2000 m	440 mpm	75cm	80cm	325 mpm
5	Junior 75cm	ESA Ev75 Test A (Amended) 2023	1350 – 2000 m	440 mpm	75cm	80cm	325 mpm
6	Pony Rider 75cm	ESA Ev75 Test A (Amended) 2023	1350 – 2000 m	440 mpm	75cm	80cm	325 mpm

Class	Category	Dressage Test	Cross Country Distance	Cross Country Speed	Cross Country Height	Show Jumping Height	Show Jumping Speed
Ev85cm	Classes						
7	Adult 85cm	ESA Ev85 Test A (Amended) 2023	1800 – 2400 m	455 mpm	85cm	90cm	325 mpm
8	Junior 85cm	ESA Ev85 Test A (Amended) 2023	1800 – 2400 m	455 mpm	85cm	90cm	325 mpm
9	Pony Rider 85cm	ESA Ev85 Test A (Amended) 2023	1800 – 2400 m	455 mpm	85cm	90cm	325 mpm

Class	Category	Dressage Test	Cross Country Distance	Cross Country Speed	Cross Country Height	Show Jumping Height	Show Jumping Speed
Ev95cm	Classes						
10	Adult 95cm	ESA Ev95 Test A (Amended) 2023	2000 - 2800	475 mpm	95cm	1m	325 mpm
11	Junior 95cm	ESA Ev95 Test A (Amended) 2023	2000 - 2800	475 mpm	95cm	1m	325 mpm
12	Pony Rider 95cm	ESA Ev95 Test A (Amended) 2023	2000 - 2800	475 mpm	95cm	1m	325 mpm